(Translation of a report originally issued in Spanish. In the event of discrepancy, the Spanish language version prevails)

Almirall, S.A. and Subsidiaries (Almirall Group)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024
(Thousands of euros)

34

Asset or Cash Generating Unit

Thousands
of euros

Assumption 2024 Assumption 2023

Intangible
assets

p.t.d. a.t.d. p.i.g.r. p.t.d. a.t.d. p.i.g.r.

Rights acquired from Allergan for the United States
(Seysara / Cordran Tape)

146,183  10.5% 8.5%
(5)% -
(15%)

8.9% 8.5%
(5)% -
(15%)

Rights acquired from Ichnos for the whole world 20,800  11.0% 9.0% (15)% 11.5% 9.0% (15)%

Rights acquired from Simcere for the whole world (except China) 18,129  10.9% 9.0% (15)% 11.0% 9.0% (15)%

In addition, we provide a sensitivity analysis performed on the most significant assets and CGUs that
present changes in their carrying value at 31 December 2024 due to reasonably possible variations in
key assumptions (as described in Note 5-d). For the other unitemised assets and CGUs, there is no
impact due to impairment according to the same variables used:

Cash-Generating Unit Sensitivity analysis

Impact on
value

(millions of
euros)

Rights acquired from Allergan for the
United States

-   Increase / Reduction of estimated net sales by 10% + 18 / (19)

-   Increase / Reduction of five points in the growth rate. + 32 / (9)

-   Increase / Reduction of 0.5% in the discount rate (5) / +5

10. Right-of-use assets

The balance and changes under this heading in the consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December
2024 and 2023 are broken down as follows:

Thousands of euros

Balance as
at 31

December
2023

Recognitions Derecognitions
Translation
differences

Balance as
at 31

December
2024

Construction 56,820  5,168  (2,821) 174  59,341

Machinery 137  - (96) - 41

Transport equipment 9,976  3,005  (2,973) - 10,008

Total cost Rights of use 66,933  8,173  (5,890) 174  69,390

Accum. A. Construction (19,117) (4,960) 2,821  (75) (21,331)

Accum. A. Machinery (43) (4) 96  - 49

Accum. A. Transport equipment (4,757) (2,738) 2,973  - (4,522)

Total Accum. A. Rights of use (23,917) (7,702) 5,890  (75) (25,804)

Net Value Rights of use 43,016  471  - 99  43,586

Thousands of euros

Balance as
at 31

December
2022

Recognitions Derecognitions
Translation
differences

Balance as
at 31

December
2023

Construction 50,178  6,244  - 398  56,820

Machinery 137  - - - 137

Transport equipment 7,302  4,109  (1,435) - 9,976

Total cost Rights of use 57,617  10,353  (1,435) 398  66,933

Accum. A. Construction (14,535) (4,544) - (38) (19,117)

Accum. A. Machinery - (43) - - (43)

Accum. A. Transport equipment (4,429) (1,773) 1,435  10  (4,757)

Total Accum. A. Rights of use (18,964) (6,360) 1,435  (28) (23,917)

Net Value Rights of use 38,653  3,993  - 370  43,016

This heading includes assets corresponding to leasing contracts, which mainly reflect the leasing of
offices and transportation equipment (Note 5-e)).

(Translation of a report originally issued in Spanish. In the event of discrepancy, the Spanish language version prevails)

Almirall, S.A. and Subsidiaries (Almirall Group)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024
(Thousands of euros)

35

The additions for the 2024 financial year relate to the signing of a new contract for the offices of the
subsidiary Almirall SaS (France) for a period of 9 years. The additions in 2023 mainly corresponded to